Mayor's Office, Bureau of Licenses, City Hall, New York, May 11, 1912. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City : 

Gentlemen—I respectfully request your honorable Board to authorize the issue of 
special revenue bonds in the sum of eight hundred and seventy-five dollars ($875), to 
pay for increase in the salary of the Chief of this Bureau, to date from June 1, 1912, 
to December 31, 1912. 

The present salary of the Chief of the Bureau is $3,500 per annum, which it is 
desired to increase to $5,000 per annum. Respectfully,

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, maturing in not more 
than ten years from the date of the issue thereof, to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and forty-four thousand dollars ($144,000), to provide means for recon-
structing and improving the "old" Croton Aqueduct, where required, in connection with 
improving the water supply system of the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, and 
that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained froM the Board of Aldermen,

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, maturing in not more 
than ten years from the date of the issue thereof, to an amount not exceeding 
nineteen thousand four hundred dollars ($19,400), to provide means for the purchase 
of necessary plant. supplies and materials for the use of employees of the Department 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity in reconstructing and improving the "old" Croton 
Aqueduct, where required, in connection with improving the water supply system of the

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, maturing in not more 
than ten years from the date of the issue thereof, to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-four thousand two hundred and thirty-seven dollars ($34,237). to provide means 
for the payment of services of employees of the Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity engaged in reconstructing and improving the "old" Croton Aqueduct, 
where required, in connection with improving the water supply system of the Boroughs

[...]

$1,000 00 
1,000 00 

No. 1091. 
Department of Public Charities of The City of New York, Foot of E. 26th St., 

May 14, 1912. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen—We would respectfully request that special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) be issued, in 
order that two (2) Inspectors of Buildings, at the rate of $1,500 per annum each, 
may be employed by this Department for seven (7) months, beginning June 1, 
1912. 

This position has been created for this Department in accordance with section

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of nine thousand seven hundred and thirty-three dollars and fifty cents 
($9.733.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Street Cleaning for 
the purpose of making tats of the availability of motor trucks for use in the collec-
tion of wastes. said funds to be used and tests to be made between July 1 and De-
cember 31.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of The Bronx for the pur-
pose of purchasing street signs and sign posts, all obligations contracted for here-
under to be incurred before December 31, 1912. 

HENRY H. CURRAN, JOHN S.

[...]

which reads as follows : 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), to Provide means 
for the construction of storage houses and the improvement of a storage yard 
in connection with the Bureau of Highways, in the Borough of Richmond, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter. 
to an amount not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

—be and the same is hereby amended by inserting therein, immediately following 
the words "to provide means for the," the words acquisition of a site. 

HENRY H. CURRAN, JOHN S. GAYNOR, JOHN DIEMER, JAMES HAM-